

No. 23-3188

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DANIEL SNYDER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ARCONIC, CORP. and ARCONIC DAVENPORT, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa
No. 3:22-cv-00027

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

CHELSEA C. SHARON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2889
chelsea.sharon@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Statement of the Facts	4
C. District Court’s Decision.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. <i>Abercrombie</i> did not eliminate the prima facie framework for religious-accommodation claims.	12
II. Snyder failed to identify a religious practice that conflicted with Arconic’s work requirements.	17
III. Where an employee requests an accommodation to engage in or receive leniency for religious expression that violates a company’s anti-harassment policy, the impact on coworkers can establish undue hardship after <i>Groff</i>	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altman v. Minn. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 251 F.3d 1199 (8th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	3, 25
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Bolden-Hardge v. Off. of Cal. State Controller</i> , 63 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023).....	16, 29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	15
<i>Bourdeaux v. Lions Gate Ent., Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d--, No. 22-cv-04244, 2023 WL 8108655 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2023)	28
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Transp. Workers Union of Am. Loc. 556</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 556 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	23
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Mann</i> , 561 F.2d 1282 (8th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Dachman v. Shalala</i> , 9 F. App'x 186 (4th Cir. 2001)	22

<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Alamo Rent-A-Car LLC</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Ariz. 2006)	23
<i>EEOC v. Kroger Ltd. P’ship I</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 757 (E.D. Ark. 2022)	16
<i>Ervington v. LTD Commodities, LLC</i> , 555 F. App’x 615 (7th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Angelica Uniform Grp., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 671 (8th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Lowe v. Mills</i> , 68 F.4th 706 (1st Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 417 F. App’x 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Redmond v. GAF Corp.</i> , 574 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Seaworth v. Pearson</i> , 203 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Tiano v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	24

Wilson v. U.S. W. Commc'ns,
58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et*
seq. *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 1, 2, 15, 27

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Other Authorities

EEOC Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination,
Directive 915.063 (Jan. 15, 2021),
<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination>..... *passim*
